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Date issued: 12th of February 2025

Freedom of Information Request 35/25

You asked us…
(1) Please provide the records of compensation payouts for accessibility issues/failures made by the operator in 2024, 2023, and 2022. The details should include per year: how much in value was paid out, how many people received a payout, and include whether compensation was paid: voluntarily through the train operator; during the Ombudsman process, or via legal correspondence/court action. Please provide the above in the form of an itemised list, per instance/applicant with amount received and cause of the need for compensation. (eg staff, inaccessible station). 
(2) Along with this information, please explain how these compensation claims are managed in relation to the DfT. For example, is there an obligation to report all/some instances of accessibility compensation to the DfT (and according to what criteria do they require an alert?) Does your operator claim for reimbursement from the DfT for these compensation payouts and if so please provide the exact conditions for this reimbursement.
Finally, if there is any time restriction, please apply a priority approach to this FOI and do not delay it for this reason. In this scenario, for example if extensive information has to be compiled for these lists, then it would be acceptable to forego the full itemised list and send top-line information. In any case please ensure the information is comprehensive across the three years, and be sure to provide it in a clear and accessible format. Regardless of time issues, please be sure to answer question (2).
RESPONSE

Question 1

Although this question would engage the section 12 cost/time exemption, we have taken the decision to release the easily retrievable information to you based on your comments.

Please note the following points - 

· We do not have data for 2022, reporting in this format was only implemented in 2023. To get 2022 data we would need to manually filter every complaint case.
· The data is by calendar year.
· To get a breakdown by instance of “include whether compensation was paid: voluntarily through the train operator; during the Ombudsman process, or via legal correspondence/court action. Please provide the above in the form of an itemised list, per instance/applicant with amount received” we would need to go through every case individually, each taking around 10 minutes, with a total of 485 cases, we would need 4850 minutes (81 hours). We have been able to retrieved by summarised reason, which shows on the attached document.


Question 2

As a TOC, Transport for Wales are not obliged to report to the DFT.

We hope this information is of use to you.

Yours sincerely,  
 
Transport for Wales

Appeal Rights
If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please write to the Head of Freedom of Information at either Transport for Wales, 3 Llys Cadwyn, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH or freedomofinformation@tfw.wales. Your request must be submitted within 40 working days of receipt of this letter. If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. 
The Information Commissioner (ICO) can be contacted at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or you can contact the ICO through the 'Make a Complaint' section of their website on this link: https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/ 
The relevant section to select will be "Official or Public Information".
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